## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert Goldman	05/06/2008

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Vascular Designs, Inc.		
Street Address:	1960 Almaden Expressway		
City:	San Jose		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	95118		

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number		
Application Number:	12405592		
Application Number:	12685533		

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (408)288-7542

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 4082887588

Email: TRAM.NGUYEN@STEVENSLAWGROUP.COM

Correspondent Name: STEVENS LAW GROUP

Address Line 1: 1754 TECHNOLOGY DRIVE, STE. 226
Address Line 4: SAN JOSE, CALIFORNIA 95110

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: VASC-00304/VASC-00303

NAME OF SUBMITTER: David R. Stevens

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=assignment#page1.tif source=assignment#page2.tif source=assignment#page3.tif

501143039 PATENT REEL: 024207 FRAME: 0705

12405592

00 08€ T:

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

**WHEREAS**, the undersigned, <u>Robert Goldman</u> ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in the patent properties listed in Exhibit A" ("Assigned Patent Properties"); and

WHEREAS, <u>Vascular Designs, Inc.</u>, a Delaware corporation ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring the Assigned Patent Properties and any rights in the Assigned Patent Properties pursuant to a <u>Technology Transfer and Right of First Refusal Agreement</u> dated April 2008;

**NOW, THEREFORE**, in consideration of good and valuable consideration acknowledged by Assignor to have been received in full from Assignee pursuant to the Technology Transfer and Right of First Refusal Agreement:

- 1. Assignor does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto Assignee, all of their right, title and interest together with the benefits and privileges in and to said inventions and discoveries, said Application for Letters Patent or similar forms of protection of the United States of America, and all other applications for Letters Patent on said inventions and discoveries in whatsoever countries, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications based in whole or in part upon said inventions or discoveries, or upon said application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues and extensions of Letters Patent or similar forms of protection granted for said inventions and discoveries or upon said applications, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said inventions, said discoveries, said applications and said Letters Patent;
- Assignee to enjoy to the fullest extent the right, title and interest herein conveyed in the United States. Such reasonable cooperation by Assignor shall include production of pertinent facts and documents, giving of testimony, execution of petitions, oaths, specifications, declarations or other papers, and other assistance all to the extent deemed reasonably necessary or desirable by Assignee and agreed to by Assignor which agreement shall not be unreasonably withheld, (a) for perfecting in Assignee the right, title and interest herein conveyed; (b) for filing and prosecuting substitute, divisional, continuing or additional applications covering the Assigned Patent Properties; (c) for filing and prosecuting applications for reissuance of any of the Assigned Patent Properties; (d) for interference or other priority proceedings involving the Assigned Patent Properties; and (e) for legal proceedings involving the Assigned Patent Properties; and court actions;

PATENT REEL: 024207 FRAME: 0706 provided, however, that the expense incurred by Assignor in providing such cooperation shall be paid for by Assignee.

3. The terms and covenants of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors and assigns, and shall be binding upon Assignor and its assigns.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed and delivered this instrument to Assignee effective the 6 th day of May, 2008.

ASSIGNOR: ROBERT GOLDMAN

Today's

Date: 5-6-08

Robert Goldman

State of <u>California</u>
County of <u>San Maleo</u>

On May 6 2008 before me, Susan C. Pingal, Notary Public, personally appeared Kalent Leffrey Boldpersonally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her signature on the instrument the person, or the entity upon behalf of which the person acted, executed the instrument.

Witness my hand and official seal.

Mran C. Pingue Notary Public

# EXHIBIT A ASSIGNED PATENT PROPERTIES

Title/Matter Number	Country	Application No./Filing Date	Patent No./ Issue Date	Status
Multi-Function	US	60/353,305	N/A	Converted.
Catheter and Use		2/1/2002	N/A	
Thereof		·		
	US	60/387,260	N/A	Converted.
		6/7/2002	N/A	
114	US	10/355,017	N/A	Pending.
		1/31/2003	N/A	_
	PCT	US03/02755	N/A	Converted into
		1/31/2003	N/A	national stage
				filings
	CA	2,476,263	N/A	Pending.
		1/31/2003	N/A	
	JP	2003-565305	N/A	Pending.
		1/31/2003	N/A	
	EPO	03710793.5	N/A	Pending.
		1/31/2003	N/A	
Multi-Function	US CIP	11/097,582	N/A	Pending.
Catheter and Use		4/1/2005	N/A	
Thereof				
Multi-Function	US CIP	11/971,859	N/A	Pending.
Catheter and Use		1/9/2008	N/A	
Thereof				

PATENT 8/2010 REEL: 024207 FRAME: 0708